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I. REQUEST FOR PDC REVIEW 
 
On September 7, 2016, Dmitri Igliztin filed a 45-Day Citizen Action Letter (Complaint) with the 
Washington State Attorney General's Office (AG’s Office) alleging that Jared Karstetter, former 
legal counsel for the King County Corrections Guild (Guild), had violated various campaign 
finance laws through his practice of making contributions to campaigns, and then receiving 
reimbursement for those contributions from the Guild.  Exhibit 1.   
 
A.  Concealing Contributions 
 
The Complaint alleged that Mr. Karstetter violated RCW 42.17A.435 by concealing 
contributions made by the King County Corrections Guild from 2012 through 2015, and 
identifying himself as the source of the funds for the contribution.   
 
RCW 42.17A.435 states “No contribution shall be made and no expenditure shall be incurred, 
directly or indirectly, in a fictitious name, anonymously, or by one person through an agent, 
relative, or other person in such a manner as to conceal the identity of the source of the 
contribution or in any other manner so as to effect concealment.” 
 
B.  Earmarking Contributions 
 
The Complaint further alleged that Mr. Karstetter violated RCW 42.17.460 by earmarking 
contributions received from the King County Corrections Guild through him to candidates for 
public office. 
 
RCW 42.17A.460 states in part “All contributions made by a person or entity, either directly or 
indirectly, to a candidate… are considered to be contributions from that person or entity to the 
candidate… as are contributions that are in any way earmarked or otherwise directed through an 
intermediary or conduit to the candidate, state official, or political committee.”  
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C.  Intermediary or Agent: 
 
The Complaint also alleged that Mr. Karstetter violated RCW 42.17A.470 by being an 
intermediary or an agent for a contribution.  RCW 42.17A.470 concerns contributions made on 
behalf of another person, and states in part “(1) A person, other than an individual, may not be an 
intermediary or an agent for a contribution.  (2) An individual may not make a contribution on 
behalf of another person or entity, or while acting as the intermediary or agent of another person 
or entity.” 
 
D.  Reimbursement for Contributions: 
 
Finally, the Complaint alleged that Mr. Karstetter violated RCW 42.17A.485 by being 
reimbursed by the King County Corrections Guild for contributions that were disclosed by the 
recipient candidate as having been made in Mr. Karstetter’s name.   RCW 42.17A.485 concerns 
reimbursement for contributions and states “A person may not, directly or indirectly, reimburse 
another person for a contribution to a candidate for public office, political committee, or political 
party.” 
 
On October 5, 2016, the AG’s Office referred the Complaint to the Public Disclosure 
Commission, requesting review and investigation of the allegations, and asking the 
Commissioners for their recommendation. 
 

II.  COMPLAINT DETAILS 
 
As part of the Complaint, Mr. Iglitzin provided documentation that included a copy of the King 
County Correction Guild reimbursement checks made out to Mr. Karstetter and the 
corresponding Monetary Contributions reports (C-3 reports) filed by candidates for public office 
who received the contribution. 
 
The documentation included a copy of the King County Correction Guild check register for two 
expenditures in the form of reimbursements (Complaint Exhibits A & B), and a copy of the King 
County Correction Guild Motion of the Executive Board/General Membership to support Rod 
Dembowski for King County Council and make an $1,800 contribution to his campaign 
(Complaint Exhibit B). 
 
The documentation indicated that Mr. Karstetter had been reimbursed $7,650 by the King 
County Corrections Guild for eight monetary contributions that had been disclosed by the 
recipient candidates as having been made by him personally:  

 

Date  Candidate Total 
Contribution 

Reimbursed 
by Guild 

Date 
Reimbursed 

Amount 
Reimbursed 

6/29/2012 Peter Von 
Reichbauer 

$1,250.00 Yes 6/27/2012 $1,250.00 

12/12/12 Rod Dembowski $900.001 Yes 12/12/12 $1,800.00 

                                                 
1 The Rod Dembowski Campaign disclosed receiving a $900 monetary contribution from the Guild on November 
30, 2012.   
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9/29/2013 Robert Ferguson $1,000.00 Yes 9/5/2013 $500.00 

6/1/2014 Robert Ferguson $500.00 Yes 6/11/2014 $500.00 

7/25/2014 Patrick Sullivan $250.00 Yes 7/9/2014 $250.00 

11/1/2014 Dow Constantine $950.00 Yes 11/12/2014 $950.00 

6/30/2015 Von Reichbauer 
PAC  

$1,627.502 Yes 6/24/2015 $1,500.00 

10/20/2015 Dow Constantine $865.00 Yes 10/28/2015 $900.00 

Totals  $7,342.50   $7,650 
 

In addition, Mr. Igliztin alleged in the Complaint: 
 

• Mr. Vance “specifically informed Mr. Karstetter that it was unlawful for Mr. Karstetter to 
donate to candidates as if it was coming from Mr. Karstetter personally, money that Mr. 
Karstetter had either already received from the Guild or money that he intended to be 
reimbursed for from the Guild.”   

 

• The Guild believed that Mr. Karstetter, by contributing Guild money to candidates 
without having obtained the proper consent, “was acting ultra vires and without legal 
authority to take this action on behalf of the Guild.”   
 

• All Guild expenditures were required to have been signed by Guild Treasurer and 
cosigned by one of the three remaining principal officers.   The Guild’s apparently belief 
and understanding was that most, if not all, of the checks written to Mr. Karstetter were 
written by Mr. Music without him having obtained such a co-signature.    
 

• Mr. Music, in providing Guild funds to Mr. Karstetter that he could then use to make 
political contributions in his own name, or to reimburse him after the fact for having done 
so, was also acting ultra vires and without legal authority to take such actions on behalf 
of the Guild.” 

 

III.  STAFF INVESTIGATIVE REVIEW 
 

A.  Records and Database Information 
 

PDC staff reviewed the following documents: 
 

• September 7, 2016, a 45-Day Citizen Action Letter filed with the Washington State 
Attorney General's Office by Dmitri Igliztin against Jared Karstetter. 

• Copies of the King County Corrections Guild Constitution and By-Laws.  Exhibit 2.  The 
by-laws included: (1) Article I, Section 9, which requires consent from the majority of the 
Guild membership voting at a regular or special meeting prior to anyone associated with 
the Guild endorsing any political candidate; and (2) Article II, Section 4, which requires 

                                                 
2 The Von Reichbauer PAC is a political committee that is not subject to contribution limits.  Julie Karstetter, spouse 
of Mr. Karstetter was also listed as a contributor making a $1,627.50 contribution on June 30, 2015 to the 
committee. 
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that all checks written by the Guild Treasurer must be signed by the Treasurer, and 
cosigned by one of the three remaining Guild principal officers.   

 

• October 13, 2016, email from Garrett Garfield, an attorney with the law firm Holland & 
Knight in Portland, Oregon, in which he attached a three-page response letter from Mr. 
Karstetter, and two additional pages as an exhibit.  Exhibit 3. 

 

• October 21, 2016, email from Mr. Garfield in which he attached a one-page response 
letter from Mr. Karstetter, and a Dow Constantine fundraising invitation addressed to the 
Guild and sent to his personal residence.  Exhibit 4. 

 

• King County Corrections Guild website, and online articles concerning the Guild. 
 

• PDC Contribution database for contributions made by Jared Karstetter and the King 
County Corrections Guild.   

 
Staff conducted several queries of the PDC contributions and expenditures database, which 
disclosed the following:  

 

• According to staff’s query of the PDC contribution database, between June 29, 2012 
through December 31, 2015, Mr. Karstetter and his spouse Julie Karstetter had 37 
monetary contributions attributed to them totaling $17,195 to a number of candidates 
seeking public office and to one political committee.  Staff noted that some of the 
contributions attributed to Mr. Karstetter in the PDC database included some of the 
alleged reimbursed contributions from the Guild identified in the Complaint.  
 

• After the telephone investigative interview, PDC staff provided Mr. Karstetter with the 
staff generated spreadsheet query listing the $17,295 in contributions attributed to him, 
and asked him to identify which contributions, if any had been made by him personally.   
The spreadsheet included the seven contributions attributed to Mr. Karstetter that were 
identified in the Complaint, and staff highlighted those contributions in yellow. 
 

• Mr. Karstetter reviewed and marked-up the spreadsheet and noted on the spreadsheet that 
some of the contributions attributed to him personally, and some were actually 
contributions from the King County Corrections, Juvenile or Sheriff’s Guild’s.   
 

• Mr. Karstetter highlighted five contributions totaling $575 in orange, indicating that he 
made those contributions using personal funds and was not reimbursed for any of those 
contributions.  He highlighted the remaining contributions in green totaling more than 
$10,000 that appear to have been made from either the King County Corrections, 
Juvenile or Sheriff’s Guild’s.  Exhibit 5.   

 

• Between October 10, 2011 through July 30, 2016, the King County Corrections Guild 
made 62 contributions totaling $63,150 to a number of candidates seeking public office 
and to several political committees including political party organizations and caucus 
political committees.  Exhibit 6. 
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B.  Interviews 
 
PDC staff conducted the following investigative telephone interviews under oath:  
 

• October 11, 2016: Chris Vance, registered lobbyist and public affairs advisor for the 
Guild.   

 
• October 17, 2016: David Kirk, current Treasurer for the Guild, with legal counsel Mr. 

Iglitzin present. 
 
• October 24, 2016: Jared Karstetter with legal counsel Mr. Garfield present. 
 
 

1.  Jared Karstetter 
 

On October 24, 2016 Staff interviewed Jared Karstetter over the telephone.  Mr. Karstetter was 
under oath and accompanied by his legal counsel, Garrett Garfield. 
 
Mr. Karstetter has been employed by the Guild since 1996, and prior to that he spent 14 years 
with the King County Police Union.  He has been an employee of the Guild since its inception, 
serving as the Guild’s in house legal counsel.  He stated that he is also employed as legal counsel 
for the King County Marshall’s Guild. 
 
Mr. Karstetter stated that the Guild has a small office in a renovated house in Tukwila, and that 
the Officers basically run the Guild on an ad-hoc type basis.  He he attended every Guild 
meeting, which included the Guild’s monthly board meeting and a general membership meeting, 
as well as a monthly labor/management meeting, and any other meeting that came up.  He stated 
that the Guild Board is comprised of the four officers (President, Vice-President, Secretary, and 
Treasurer), and eight shift representatives, four each from the King County Jail and the Regional 
Justice Center in Kent, one for each shift which he said would be similar to a union “shop 
steward” position. 
 
Mr. Karstetter stated that he advises the Guild Board on all matters, and that his duties would be 
similar to a business representative in that he is the only Guild employee, every other Guild 
Board Officer or Board member was elected by the membership.  He stated in addition to 
advising the Guild in all legal matters, and at its meetings, he is also involved in contract 
negotiations, collective bargaining issues, candidate endorsements and contributions, lobbying 
efforts, and other Guild matters.   
 
Mr. Karstetter stated the Guild hired Chris Vance for public relations and lobbying in 2007, and 
that he has known Mr. Vance since the 1990’s when he served on the King County Council.  He 
stated that Mr. Vance was always a supporter of the Guild when he was a Councilmember, and 
he recommended that the Guild hire Mr. Vance in 2007 to act as the Guild’s Public Relations 
adviser and lobbyist in Olympia.   He stated that Mr. Vance also took over the candidate 
endorsement process, and Mr. Karstetter stated that the Guild’s endorsement of candidates was 
conducted at a general membership meeting, as well as approving contributions to the endorsed 
candidates.   
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Mr. Karstetter stated that he provides input including recommendations about which candidates 
the Guild should endorse or make contributions to, but that he does not have a vote for the Guild 
in any matter, nor does Mr. Vance.    
 
Mr. Karstetter stated that he has always been reimbursed for monetary contributions that he 
made on behalf of the Guild.  He stated that whenever he made contributions that he was later 
reimbursed by the guild for, it was his practice to always inform the candidates, or the 
candidate’s representatives at the fundraiser or event, that the contributions were on behalf of the 
Guild.   
 
Mr. Karstetter attended candidate events on behalf of the Guild, along with Randy Weaver, 
former Guild Vice-President and current Guild President.  He stated that each of the candidates 
the Guild made contributions to had a “direct relationship” with Guild corrections officers and 
sergeants.  
 
Mr. Karstetter stated that “Mr. Weaver requested that I pay for the event at the door with my 
credit card.  He then instructed the Treasurer to reimburse me upon presentation of my credit 
card statement” which was usually done at the next Guild meeting.  The majority of the Guild 
candidate contributions were made through the US Postal Service; the Guild Treasurer prepared 
the contribution check and mailed it directly to the candidate’s campaign mailing address. 
 
Mr. Karstetter stated in response to staff’s question, that when he made an electronic contribution 
it was by using his personal credit card, but that the contribution was actually from the Guild.  
He stated that in most instances the candidates PayPal link or online contribution link or software 
did not allow him to enter the Guild’s name as the source of the contributions, since it was his 
personal credit card, so he had to enter his name.  He added that when he attended the event or 
spoke to the candidate prior to, or at the event, he made it clear that the contribution came from 
the Guild.   
 
Mr. Karstetter stated he did not represent to any of the candidates that the contributions had been 
made by him personally.  He stated “As with every other event of this nature, all parties 
understood that I made the payment in my capacity as an employee of the Guild, and the table 
placard at the events read King County Corrections Guild.”  He stated that that each of the 
contributions listed in the Complaint “took place in connection with events that Mr. Vance had 
recommended that the Guild participate in.”  He went on to state the following about some of the 
candidate contributions: 

 
Contributions to Rod Dembowski:  
 

• Rod Dembowski was a candidate running for Attorney General Robert Ferguson’s seat 
on the King County Council in 2013.  Mr. Karstetter stated that the Guild voted to 
endorse Mr. Dembowski at its monthly meeting, and at the same meeting, Guild Board 
members approved making a contribution to Mr. Dembowski.  He stated that the Guild 
Treasurer at the time instructed him to make the contribution since Mr. Dembowski did 
not have a campaign mailing address to receive the check. 
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• Mr. Karstetter stated that he contacted Mr. Dembowski, and coordinated to make the 
contribution to his campaign electronically through the campaign website using his 
personal credit card.  The Guild had approved making the maximum contribution to the 
Dembowski Campaign, which was a total of $1,800, or $900 for the primary and general 
elections. 

 

• At the next Guild meeting, Mr. Karstetter sought reimbursement from the Guild for the 
Dembowski contribution.  He stated that the “Guild executive board was aware of and 
approved this procedure, as did Mr. Vance.”  He stated that he did not ever represent to 
the Dembowski Campaign that the contribution was from him personally, and that it was 
his understanding that all parties understood it was a contribution to have been attributed 
as being from the Guild. 
 

Contributions to Pete Von Reichbauer:  
 

• Pete Von Reichbauer is a multi-term incumbent King County Councilmember.  Mr. 
Karstetter stated that Mr. Von Reichbauer hosts an annual fundraising event at Emerald 
Downs where his Campaign sponsors a race.  He stated Mr. Von Reichbauer always 
sends an invitation to the Guild requesting the Guild purchase a table at the event, and 
that the invitation is always sent to Mr. Karstetter.  
 

• Mr. Karstetter stated the Guild purchased a total of 10 seats for the event, and that the 
attendees at the table included six Guild Board members and three members of the King 
County Marshall’s Guild.  He stated that the “Guild Leadership routinely instructed me to 
pay for this event, and after which I was reimbursed by the (Guild) President and 
Treasurer.”   
 

Mr. Karstetter stated that concerning the reimbursed contributions, “it was more convenient for 
the Guild to have me pay for the event and get reimbursed” from the Guild after the event had 
been held.  He stated that since the Guild only met two times a month, the reimbursements, 
including those made to him, would take place at those meetings.  He stated that Mr. Vance was 
aware of the reimbursement, since he was briefly present at one the events and witnessed him 
making the payments with his credit card.        
 
Mr. Karstetter stated that he did not “conceal the source of any funds contributed to candidates” 
and that he did not seek reimbursement from the Guild for monetary contributions that had been 
made him personally in his own name.  He stated that the Guild directed and authorized all of the 
activities that he is alleged to have engaged in and contributions made by the Guild dating back 
for almost 20 years.   
 
Mr. Karstetter stated he has spoken to several candidates since he became aware of the 
complaint, explained the reimbursement issue to them, and they informed him that the candidates 
stated their Treasurer or campaign staff person that receives the online confirmations of 
contributions, only receives the name, address, amount of the contributions and employer and 
occupation from individuals.  He further stated that typically, the Treasurer or campaign staffer 
would not be aware of conversations the candidate had with representatives of various entities 
concerning the contributions made and the appropriate attribution of those contributions.   
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Mr. Karstetter provided a copy of a Dow Constantine fundraising invitation that was addressed 
to the Guild and had been sent to him at his personal residence, as one piece of evidence.  He 
stated that “the Guild – who specifically directed and approved everything it now purports to 
complain about – is the party who gains” in this matter. 
 
Mr. Karstetter stated that he believes the Guild’s allegations were “made in bad faith in an effort 
to gain some perceived advantage in my separate lawsuit against the Guild for breaching my 
employment contract.”  He stated that the Guild’s allegations against him do not make any sense 
since he does not live in King County and he has nothing to gain personally by “paying for King 
County Elected officials events.” 
 
Mr. Karstetter stated that “in light of the pending breach of contract case between me and the 
Guild, I respectfully submit that this matter should be summarily dismissed.”  
 
 
2.  Chris Vance 
 
On October 11, 2016, Staff conducted an investigative telephone interview under oath with Chris 
Vance.  Mr. Vance is a former King County Councilmember from 1993 through 2001, and a 
State Representative from the 31st Legislative District from 1990 through 1993.  Mr. Vance also 
served as the Chair of the Washington State Republican Party, and is currently running for U.S. 
Senate. 
 
Mr. Vance was hired by the Guild in 2007, and has worked for the Guild ever since.  His duties 
include acting as a Lobbyist for the Guild and providing testimony before the King County 
Council, the King County Executive, and the Washington State Legislature.  Mr. Vance has been 
registered as a lobbyist with the PDC since 2014, filing Monthly Lobbyist Expense reports.  Mr. 
Vance also provides external press relations for the Guild, and oversees the Guilds candidate 
endorsement and contribution recommendations.  
 
Mr. Vance stated that he has a number of other clients that he provides public affairs and 
political consulting services to, and that the Guild is not his sole client.  He stated that he attends 
two Guild meetings a month and has done so since 2007, which includes a Board meeting of 
elected Guild representatives, and a general membership meeting.  He stated the Guild has a 
small office in Tukwila, but it is not staffed and the Officers and Officer Representatives serve as 
an “ad-hoc” organization.  He stated that the monthly Board meetings include discussions about 
county budgets for corrections officers, collective bargaining and union issues, legislation before 
the Washington State Legislature or King County government, endorsing candidates and making 
political contributions. 
 
Mr. Vance stated that.  The Guild endorses candidates and he is involved in every step of the 
endorsement process including scheduling the candidate interviews, developing the candidate 
interview questionnaires, presentations to the Guild Board and members, making endorsement 
recommendations, and then communicating those endorsements through press releases and the 
website.  He stated that once the candidate endorsement process has been completed, he was 
involved in the next step of was making political contributions to candidates.  This included him 
making presentations and recommendations at the monthly Guild Board and Guild general 
membership meetings concerning which candidates to support.   
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Mr. Vance stated that he has known Mr. Karstetter since the 1990’s when he served on the King 
County Council.  He stated that Mr. Karstetter would be present at the two monthly meetings he 
referenced earlier, and that he likely had other meetings with him over the years in which he was 
in attendance but he did not recall meeting with him one on one.  He stated that Mr. Karstetter 
was in attendance at meetings in which they discussed the Guild endorsing candidates and 
making contributions to candidates. 
 
Mr. Vance recalled several occasions in which Mr. Karstetter disagreed with his candidate 
recommendations and suggested the Guild endorse or contribute to a different candidate.  He 
stated that Mr. Karstetter’s role in making contributions from the Guild to candidates included 
attending the candidate fundraisers, and, in some instances, delivering the contributions made by 
the Guild to candidates.  He stated that the Guild also made contributions to the caucus political 
committees, and he thought those contributions were mailed directly to those committees. 
 
Mr. Vance stated that he informed Mr. Karstetter that it was a potential PDC issue for him to be 
reimbursed by the Guild for contributions he had made personally.   
 
 
3.  David Kirk 
 
On October 17, 2016, Staff interviewed David Kirk, current Guild Treasurer, by telephone 
interview under oath.   

 
Mr. Kirk has been a member of the King County Corrections Guild since August of 2000, and is 
currently the Guild’s Treasurer since being elected in April of 2016.  His Treasurer duties 
include being part of the Executive Board of the Guild, overseeing the day-to-day operations of 
the Guild, making sure all of the Guild’s bills are timely paid, reviewing Guild investments, and 
balancing the Guild’s various accounts.   
 
Mr. Kirk stated that the Guild member’s dues are administered by King County, and the Guild’s 
539 member’s dues are payroll deducted from their checks and direct deposited from King 
County into the Guild checking account.  He stated that the Guild has a small office in a 
renovated house located in Tukwila, and that the Officers basically run the Guild on an ad-hoc 
basis.  He stated that the Guild has at least two meetings a month at their offices, a board meeting 
and a general membership meeting, and they conduct Executive Board training sessions at the 
office. 
 
Mr. Kirk stated that he would work as Guild Treasurer wherever he finds a place to work, which 
included from the Office, from home, and other locations.  He stated that he does not have an 
accounting or financial background, but that the Guild hired an accountant to train him on Guild 
business and the computer program.  
 
Mr. Kirk stated that the Guild does endorse candidates for public office, and the Executive Board 
would conduct two to three candidate interviews during the monthly Board meetings.  The 
candidates would appear before the Board and make a presentation that lasted between 15-30 
minutes and included a question and answer section from Guild Officers.   
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Mr. Kirk stated the Guild would then make a recommendation to its general membership to 
endorse a specific candidate, and if that recommendation was approved, then the Board would 
have discussions about making a contribution to that candidate, including how much to 
contribute.  He stated the Board would determine how much of a contribution to make to each 
candidate, and record that information into the Guild meeting minutes.  After a contribution has 
been approved, he stated he would then send a check out through the US Postal Service.  
 
Mr. Kirk stated that when the Guild makes an expenditure, whether for a contribution to a 
candidate or to pay a vendor, the Guild requires that the check contain the signatures of two 
Guild Officers.  He stated that the process for reimbursing a Guild Officer or member for an out-
of-pocket expenditure would be the same and require two signatures from Guild Officers.  In 
addition, the Guild procedures also require that a receipt for the initial expenditure be submitted 
to him prior to making the reimbursement.   
 
Mr. Kirk stated there may have been one instance since he became Treasurer where the Guild 
provided a signed contribution check to be delivered to a candidate, but his usual practice is to 
mail the contribution check.  He stated that once the contribution check was mailed, he would 
inform or notify other Guild Officers or Mr. Vance that he had sent out the check. 
 
 Mr. Kirk stated that prior to being elected Treasurer, he began attending Guild meetings in 
January to become more knowledgeable about running for office.  He stated that Mr. Karstetter 
was in attendance at those meetings, but they did not discuss official Guild business, and that Mr. 
Karstetter was no longer the Guild’s legal advisor when he became Treasurer.  He stated that 
there have not been any changes to the way the Guild makes contributions or reimburses Officers 
or members, but the Guild is currently strictly following its by-laws. 
 
Mr. Kirk stated that he did not review any Guild records or documents that led to the Complaint 
being filed against Mr. Karstetter, but that the Guild has hired an accountant to conduct a review 
of the Guild’s books and bookkeeping practices which should be complete in late October or 
early November.  
 

IV.  ANALYSIS 
 
Jared Karstetter acknowledged that he has always been reimbursed for monetary contributions 
that he made on behalf of the Guild using his personal credit card, including contributions made 
prior to the dates for the contributions listed in the Complaint.  He stated that all of the 
contributions for which he was reimbursed, had been made by him personally using his credit 
card on behalf of the Guild.  He stated that he was never reimbursed for any of the personal 
contributions that he made. 
 

A.  Did Mr. Karstetter conceal contributions from the Guild in violation of RCW 
42.17A.435? 
 
RCW 42.17A.435 states “No contribution shall be made and no expenditure shall be incurred, 
directly or indirectly, in a fictitious name, anonymously, or by one person through an agent, 
relative, or other person in such a manner as to conceal the identity of the source of the 
contribution or in any other manner so as to effect concealment.” 
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Mr. Karstetter typically would receive candidate fundraising letters addressed to the King 
County Corrections Guild at his personal residence.  Concerning the monetary contributions that 
were mailed directly to candidates by the King County Corrections Guild, the Guild Treasurer 
would mail all of those contribution checks and he was not involved with those contributions 
once the Board had approved them.   
 
For the candidate fundraisers and other events in which Mr. Karstetter and other King County 
Correction Guild Officers or members would attend in person, the Guild authorized him to make 
a contribution or pay the event fee in advance through the candidate’s online contributions link.  
Since the King County Corrections Guild did not have a business credit card, Mr. Karstetter 
would use his personal credit to make the payment or the contribution to the candidate’s 
campaign.  He would then seek reimbursement for the contributions he made on his credit card 
on behalf of the King County Corrections Guild at the next Guild meeting from the Treasurer. 
 
Mr. Karstetter recalled in most instances that the candidate’s contribution link did not allow him 
to enter that the contribution was being made by the King County Corrections Guild, so he 
would have to enter his name as the source of the funds since the credit card was in his name.  
He stated that he always informed the candidates or the candidate’s representatives at the 
fundraiser or event that the contribution he made using his personal credit card, had been made 
on behalf of the Guild.   
 
Mr. Karstetter stated that the Guild directed and authorized all of the activities that he is alleged 
to have engaged in the Complaint, and for contributions made by the Guild dating back for 
almost 20 years.  He stated that he did not “conceal the source of any funds contributed to 
candidates” as an employee of the King County Corrections Guild, and that he did not seek 
reimbursement from the Guild for monetary contributions that had been made him personally in 
his own name.   
 
The evidence of staff’s limited review appears to indicate there were no efforts undertaken by 
Mr. Karstetter or the King County Corrections Guild to intentionally conceal the contributions 
made by the King County Corrections Guild to the various candidates.  While there appears to 
have been a number of contributions in addition to the ones alleged in the complaint, that the 
contributor was incorrectly identified on the C-3 reports filed by the recipient candidates, it is not 
clear whether that would constitute “concealment” under the statute because the contributions 
were not made through Mr. Karstetter “so as to effect concealment.” 
 

B.  Did Mr. Karstetter earmark contributions in violation of RCW 42.17A.460? 
 
RCW 42.17A.460 states in part “All contributions made by a person or entity, either directly or 
indirectly, to a candidate … are considered to be contributions from that person or entity to the 
candidate … as are contributions that are in any way earmarked or otherwise directed through an 
intermediary or conduit to the candidate, state official, or political committee.”  
 
Mr. Karstetter stated that he made the contributions to the candidate’s campaigns using his 
personal credit card and was later reimbursed by the King County Corrections Guild for those 
contributions.  He stated that the King County Corrections Guild authorized him to make the 
contribution to the candidates, and then to later be reimbursed for those contributions.   
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The contributions were not earmarked or designated through Mr. Karstetter as an intermediary or 
conduit for the King County Corrections Guild contributions.  The contributions that were 
reimbursed directly to Mr. Karstetter were made on behalf of the Guild, and the Guild should 
have been disclosed by the candidates as the source of the funds. 
 

C.  Did Mr. Karstetter act as an intermediary or agent of the Guild in violation of RCW 
42.17A.470? 
 
RCW 42.17A.470 concerns contributions made on behalf of another person, and states in part 
“(1) A person, other than an individual, may not be an intermediary or an agent for a 
contribution. (2) An individual may not make a contribution on behalf of another person or 
entity, or while acting as the intermediary or agent of another person or entity.” 
 
Mr. Karstetter did act as an agent or intermediary of the Guild when he made contributions with 
his personal credit card on behalf of the Guild and then was reimbursed by the Guild.  This is an 
apparent violation of RCW 42.17A.470.  These activities resulted in confusion and lack of clarity 
in campaign reports.  The campaign treasurers may not have known that contributions from Mr., 
Karstetter were really contributions by the Guild.  As a result, the contributions were not 
properly identified and tracked, and there was a likely risk of over limit contributions if 
additional contributions were made directly by the Guild. 
 

D.  Did Mr. Karstetter receive reimbursement for contributions in violation of RCW 
42.17A.485? 
 
RCW 42.17A.485 concerns reimbursement for contributions and states “A person may not, 
directly or indirectly, reimburse another person for a contribution to a candidate for public office, 
political committee, or political party.” 
 
The majority of the contributions made by the King County Corrections Guild were monetary 
contribution checks that were mailed directly to the candidates through the US Postal Service by 
the Guild Treasurer.    
 
Mr. Karstetter acknowledged that he has always been reimbursed by the King County 
Corrections Guild for monetary contributions that he made personally on behalf of the Guild.  
The King County Corrections Guild contributions that Mr. Karstetter was reimbursed for, were 
for candidate campaign events in which Mr. Karstetter and other Guild Officers or members 
would personally attend on behalf of the Guild.  For those events, Mr. Karstetter stated that he 
would make a contribution in advance through the candidate’s online contributions link using his 
personal credit, and then he would get reimbursed by the Guild Treasurer at the next King 
County Corrections Guild Board or general membership meeting.   
 
RCW 42.17A.485 prohibits a person or entity from reimbursing another for a contribution.  Mr. 
Karstetter did not reimburse anyone—instead, he received reimbursement from the Guild.  Mr. 
Karstetter does not appear to have violated RCW 42.17A.485.   
 

E.  Did Staff’s investigative review reveal any other violations of RCW 42.17A? 
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King County Corrections Guild:  Possible violations of RCW 42.17A.485 by the King County 
Corrections Guild for knowingly reimbursing Jared Karstetter for contributions he initially made 
using his personal credit card. 
 
Mr. Karstetter stated that the King County Corrections Guild Board and Officers knowingly 
reimbursed him for contributions that they “authorized” him to make to candidates on behalf of 
the Guild using his personal credit card.  He stated the King County Corrections Guild Board 
“directed” the Guild Treasurer to reimburse him for the contributions.  Mr. Karstetter stated that 
he always informed the candidates or the candidate’s representatives at the fundraiser or event 
that the contribution he made using his credit card, had been made on behalf of the King County 
Corrections Guild.   
 
Pursuant to the plain language of RCW 42.17A.480, it is an apparent violation for the Guild to 
have reimbursed Mr. Karstetter for making the contributions to candidates using his personal 
credit card.  
 
King County Corrections Guild:  Possible violations of RCW 42.17A.405(2) by the King County 
Corrections Guild for knowingly reimbursing Jared Karstetter for contributions he initially made 
using his personal credit card, and making additional contributions to the same candidates 
directly, thereby exceeding campaign contribution limits. 
 
RCW 42.17.405(2) states that “No person … may make contributions to a candidate for a 
legislative office, county office… that in the aggregate exceed *eight hundred dollars or to a 
candidate for a public office in a special purpose district or a state office other than a legislative 
office that in the aggregate exceed *one thousand six hundred dollars for each election in which 
the candidate is on the ballot or appears as a write-in candidate.”3   
 
Staff’s review of the PDC contribution database found contributions that had been made by the 
King County Corrections Guild and disclosed by the candidates on C-3 reports for the maximum 
allowable contribution or close to the maximum contribution limit ($950 to $1,000 per election 
for Legislative and King County Council, and $1,800 to $2,000 per election for statewide office).   
 
When those contributions are combined with contributions that had been reimbursed to Mr. 
Karstetter and incorrectly attributed to him personally, it appears that the Guild contributed more 
than the legal campaign contribution amounts to several candidates for that particular election 
cycle.  The candidates and campaigns would not have known this and could not have accurately 
tracking the contributions due to Mr. Karstetter and the Guild’s practice of allowing him to self-
pay contributions on his credit card and receive reimbursement later. 
 
As noted during staff’s limited review of this matter, Mr. Karstetter had explained that some of 
the contributions that had been attributed to him personally by the candidates, were actually 
contributions from either the King County Corrections, Juvenile or Sheriff’s Guild.  Since he 
also was the legal advisor for the King County Marshall’s Guild, staff was not able to ascertain 
whether additional contribution limits had been exceeded. 
 

                                                 
3 The asterisks are to note that the contribution limits found in this section are indexed every two years, and have 
typically increased each time. 
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There were apparently violations of RCW 42.17A.405(2) by the Guild through direct 
contributions to campaigns during the same campaign cycle that there were contributions by Mr. 
Karstetter as the intermediary or agent of the Guild. 

 
V. Staff Recommendation 
 
A.  Concealment: 
 
Staff recommends that the Commission communicate to the Attorney General that within the 
limited investigative timeframe of the Citizen Action Letter, staff could not conclude that Jared 
Karstetter violated RCW 42.17A.435 by concealing contributions made by the King County 
Corrections Guild, and identifying himself as the source of the funds for the contribution.   
 
The evidence indicates that the recipient candidates of the contributions made by Mr. Karstetter 
using his personal credit card, which were subsequently reimbursed by the King County 
Corrections Guild, were incorrectly attributed to Mr. Karstetter in campaign contribution reports.  
While PDC staff found no evidence that the contributions were intentionally concealed by Mr. 
Karstetter or the King County Corrections Guild, nonetheless the true source of the contributions 
was not disclosed or identified.  However, RCW 42.17A.435 requires an intent in that the 
contribution must be made “in such a manner as to conceal the identity of the source of the 
contribution or in any other manner so as to effect concealment” and Staff did not find evidence 
of such an intent here. 

 
B.  Earmarking: 
 
Staff recommends that the Commission communicate to the Attorney General that Jared 
Karstetter did not violate RCW 42.17.460 by allegedly earmarking contributions made by the 
King County Corrections Guild through him to candidates for public office.  The statute defines 
earmarking as “a designation, instruction, or encumbrance, whether direct or indirect, expressed 
or implied, or oral or written, that is intended to result in or does result in all or any part of a 
contribution being made to a certain candidate or state official.”  That does not appear to have 
been an issue in the current matter.  Mr. Karstetter initially made the contributions directly using 
his personal credit card at the direction of the Guild, and was later reimbursed by the Guild for 
the contributions. 
 
C.  Intermediary or agent: 
 
Staff recommends that the Commission communicate to the Attorney General that Jared 
Karstetter appears to have violated RCW 42.17A.470 by being an intermediary or an agent of the 
Guild for making a contribution, since he made the contributions using his personal credit card 
and was later reimbursed by the Guild.  It appears from Staff’s review that the Guild was aware 
of this activity, and endorsed it by reimbursing Mr. Karstetter for the contributions. 
 
D.  Reimbursement: 
 
Staff recommends that the Commission communicate to the Attorney General that Jared 
Karstetter did not violate RCW 42.17A.485 concerning reimbursement by the King County 



Jared Karstetter 
PDC Staff Investigative Review Memorandum of Citizen Action Letter 
PDC Case 8642 
Page 15 
 
Corrections Guild for contributions he initially made with his personal credit card.  The statute 
prohibits one person from reimbursing another person for a contribution made to a candidate, 
and does not address the receipt of reimbursement. 
 
E.  Any other violations: 
 
Staff further recommends that the Commission communicate to the Attorney General that the 
King County Corrections Guild may have violated RCW 42.17A.485 when it reimbursed Mr. 
Karstetter for the contributions he made on behalf of the Guild using his personal credit card.   
 
In addition, staff further recommends that the Commission communicate to the Attorney General 
that the King County Corrections Guild may have violated RCW 42.17A.405 by making over 
limit contributions to campaigns when it made both direct contributions and reimbursed Mr. 
Karstetter for the contributions he made on behalf of the Guild using his personal credit card.  
Because Staff have not had time to contact the candidates and verify our concerns, we are not 
including campaign information in this memorandum. 
 
Please note that the campaigns could not have known and could not have accurately tracked 
these contributions because of the practice of Mr. Karstetter and the Guild allowing Mr. 
Karstetter to use his personal credit card and then receive reimbursement from the Guild later.  
Staff do not consider the campaigns to have violated the contribution limits—the campaigns 
were victims of the confusing contribution/reimbursement practice. 
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List of Exhibits 
 
Exhibit #1 September 7, 2016, 45-Day Citizen Action Letter (Complaint) filed by Dmitri 

Igliztin with the Washington State Attorney General's Office against Jared 
Karstetter. 

 
Exhibit #2 Copy of the King County Corrections Guild Constitution and By-Laws. 
 
Exhibit #3 October 13, 2016, email from Garrett Garfield, legal counsel for Mr. Karstetter 

attaching a three-page response letter from Mr. Karstetter, and two additional 
pages as an exhibit.  

 
Exhibit #4 October 21, 2016, email from Mr. Garfield, attaching a one-page response letter 

from Mr. Karstetter, and a copy of a Dow Constantine fundraising invitation 
addressed to the Guild and sent to his personal residence. 

 
Exhibit #5 PDC staff generated spreadsheet from query of PDC databased for contributions 

attributed to Mr. Karstetter.  This Exhibit included contributions that were 
identified in the Complaint which PDC staff has highlighted in yellow, and Mr. 
Karstetter reviewed and marked-up the spreadsheet contributions in orange and 
green. 

 
Exhibit #6 PDC staff generated spreadsheet from query of PDC databased for contributions 

attributed to Mr. Karstetter.   
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Name  Contributor  Date  Amount  P/G  Employer  Occupation

BARRINGER CHRISTOPHER R  KARSTETTER JARED C MR. JR.  2014-08-01 100.00$             P  KING COUNTY CORRECTIONS GUILD  LEGAL ADVISOR

BARRINGER CHRISTOPHER R  KARSTETTER JARED C MR. JR.  2014-04-15 500.00$             P  KING COUNTY CORRECTIONS GUILD  LEGAL ADVISOR

CONSTANTINE JAMES DOW  KARSTETTER JARED  2015-10-20 865.00$             G  SELF  ATTORNEY

CONSTANTINE JAMES DOW  KARSTETTER JARED  2014-11-01 950.00$             P  SELF  ATTORNEY

DEMBOWSKI RODRICK J  KARSTETTER JARED  JR.  2015-10-05 250.00$             G  KING COUNTY SHERRIFF  ATTORNEY

DEMBOWSKI RODRICK J  KARSTETTER JARED  JR.  2015-07-02 250.00$             G  KING COUNTY SHERRIFF  ATTORNEY

DEMBOWSKI RODRICK J  KARSTETTER JARED C.  JR.  2014-09-28 900.00$             P  KING COUNTY CORRECTIONS GUILD  ATTORNEY

DEMBOWSKI RODRICK J  KARSTETTER JARED C.  JR.  2014-09-28 450.00$             G  KING COUNTY CORRECTIONS GUILD  ATTORNEY

DEMBOWSKI RODRICK J  KARSTETTER JARED C.  JR.  2014-09-28 50.00$               P  KING COUNTY CORRECTIONS GUILD  ATTORNEY

DEMBOWSKI RODRICK J  KARSTETTER JARED C.  2012-12-12 900.00$             P  KING COUNTY CORRECTIONS GUILD  LEGAL ADVISOR

DUNN REAGAN B  KARSTETTER JARED  2013-09-25 400.00$             G  KING COUNTY PROTECTION GUILD  ATTORNEY

FAIN JOSEPH F  KARSTETTER JARED  2014-06-30 500.00$             P  KING COUNTY SHERIFF'S MARSHAL'S GUILD  ATTORNEY

FERGUSON ROBERT W  KARSTETTER JARED C.  JR.  2015-07-31 250.00$             P  SELF  ATTORNEY

FERGUSON ROBERT W  KARSTETTER JARED C.  JR.  2014-06-01 500.00$             P  SELF  ATTORNEY

FERGUSON ROBERT W  KARSTETTER JARED C.  JR.  2013-09-29 1,000.00$         P  SELF  ATTORNEY

FERGUSON ROBERT W  KARSTETTER JARED C.  JR.  2011-09-27 75.00$               P  SELF  ATTORNEY

GOODMAN ROGER  KARSTETTER JARED  2014-06-19 250.00$             P  KIND CO COURT PROTECTION GUILD  ATTORNEY

HAGUE JANE F  KARSTETTER JARED  2015-05-27 150.00$             G  SELF  ATTORNEY

HARRELL BRUCE A  KARSTETTER JARED C  2015-04-11 250.00$             N  KC CORRECTIONS  ATTORNEY

KOHL-WELLES JEANNE E  KARSTETTER JARED C  2015-10-01 100.00$             P  KING COUNTY CORRECTIONS  ATTORNEY

KOHL-WELLES JEANNE E  KARSTETTER JARED C  2015-08-03 100.00$             P  KING COUNTY CORRECTIONS  ATTORNEY

LOVICK JOHNNY R  JARED C. KARSTETTER JR. PS  2015-10-01 950.00$             G   

LOVICK JOHNNY R  JARED C. KARSTETTER JR. PS  2015-10-01 50.00$               P   

LOVICK JOHNNY R  JARED C. KARSTETTER JR. PS  2015-05-11 100.00$             P   

LOVICK JOHNNY R  JARED C. KARSTETTER JR. PS  2015-04-28 250.00$             P   

STRACHAN STEVEN D  KARSTETTER JARED C  2012-10-09 250.00$             G  KING COUNTY CORRECTIONS GUILD  ATTORNEY

SULLIVAN PATRICK J  KARSTETTER JARED  2014-07-25 250.00$             P  SELF  ATTORNEY

TRENARY ROBERT T  KARSTETTER JARED  2014-08-22 100.00$             P  KING COUNTY JAIL  LEGAL ADVISOR

TRENARY ROBERT T  KARSTETTER JARED  2014-02-06 100.00$             P  KING CO CORRECTIONS GUILD  ATTORNEY

VON REICHBAUER PAC  KARSTETTER J  2015-06-30 1,627.50$         N  SELF  ATTORNEY

VON REICHBAUER PAC  KARSTETTER JULIE  2015-06-30 1,627.50$         N   HOMEMAKER

VON REICHBAUER PETER G  KARSTETTER JULIE  2013-04-15 900.00$             P   HOUSEWIFE

VON REICHBAUER PETER G  KARSTETTER JULIE  2013-04-15 350.00$             G   HOUSEWIFE

VON REICHBAUER PETER G  KARSTETTER JARED  2013-04-15 275.00$             G  SELF EMPLOYED  ATTORNEY

VON REICHBAUER PETER G  KARSTETTER JARED  2013-04-15 275.00$             P  SELF EMPLOYED  ATTORNEY

VON REICHBAUER PETER G  KARSTETTER JARED  2012-06-29 625.00$             P  SELF EMPLOYED  ATTORNEY

VON REICHBAUER PETER G  KARSTETTER JARED  2012-06-29 625.00$             G  SELF EMPLOYED  ATTORNEY

17,145.00$      

PERSONAL DONATION

GUILD DONATIONS AS IDENTIFIED BY JARED 

KARSTETTER (Corrections, Juv or Sheriff)

KC CORRECTION GUILD DONATIONS (listed in 

the Complaint & highlighted by staff)
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Name  Contributor  Date  Amount  P/G

GOODMAN ROGER E  KING COUNTY CORRECTIONS GUILD  2016-07-30 500.00$                  P

MCDERMOTT J JOSEPH  KING COUNTY CORRECTIONS GUILD  2015-10-05 500.00$                  G

DEMBOWSKI RODRICK J  KING COUNTY CORRECTIONS GUILD  2015-07-16 950.00$                  P

DEMBOWSKI RODRICK J  KING COUNTY CORRECTIONS GUILD  2015-07-16 950.00$                  G

KOHL-WELLES JEANNE E  KING COUNTY CORRECTIONS GUILD  2015-07-13 950.00$                  P

TRENARY ROBERT T  KING COUNTY CORRECTIONS GUILD  2015-06-22 50.00$                    P

HARRELL BRUCE A  KING COUNTY CORRECTIONS GUILD  2015-04-09 700.00$                  N

HAGUE JANE F  KING COUNTY CORRECTIONS GUILD  2014-11-18 950.00$                  G

HAGUE JANE F  KING COUNTY CORRECTIONS GUILD  2014-11-18 950.00$                  P

HOBBS STEVEN R  KING COUNTY CORRECTIONS GUILD  2014-09-14 950.00$                  G

VON REICHBAUER PAC  KING COUNTY CORRECTIONS GUILD  2014-07-23 1,750.00$               N

WILCOX JAMES T III  KING COUNTY CORRECTIONS GUILD  2014-07-10 950.00$                  G

WILCOX JAMES T III  KING COUNTY CORRECTIONS GUILD  2014-07-10 950.00$                  P

HOUSE REPUB ORG COMM  KING COUNTY CORRECTIONS GUILD  2014-07-03 500.00$                  N

TRENARY ROBERT T  KING COUNTY CORRECTIONS GUILD  2014-07-02 950.00$                  P

WA SENATE DEMO CAMP  KING COUNTY CORRECTIONS GUILD  2014-07-01 500.00$                  N

LOVICK JOHNNY R  KING COUNTY CORRECTIONS GUILD  2014-06-29 900.00$                  G

HURST CHRISTOPHER A  KING COUNTY CORRECTIONS GUILD  2014-06-27 950.00$                  P

HURST CHRISTOPHER A  KING COUNTY CORRECTIONS GUILD  2014-06-27 950.00$                  G

BARRINGER CHRISTOPHER R  KING COUNTY CORRECTIONS GUILD  2014-06-10 950.00$                  P

SULLIVAN PATRICK J  KING COUNTY CORRECTIONS GUILD  2014-06-10 950.00$                  P

SULLIVAN PATRICK J  KING COUNTY CORRECTIONS GUILD  2014-06-10 950.00$                  G

BARRINGER CHRISTOPHER R  KING COUNTY CORRECTIONS GUILD  2014-06-10 50.00$                    G

GOODMAN ROGER  KING COUNTY CORRECTIONS GUILD  2014-05-28 950.00$                  G

GOODMAN ROGER  KING COUNTY CORRECTIONS GUILD  2014-05-28 950.00$                  P

HILL ANDREW R  KING COUNTY CORRECTIONS GUILD  2014-05-12 950.00$                  G

HILL ANDREW R  KING COUNTY CORRECTIONS GUILD  2014-05-12 950.00$                  P

FAIN JOSEPH F  KING COUNTY CORRECTIONS GUILD  2014-05-07 950.00$                  G

FAIN JOSEPH F  KING COUNTY CORRECTIONS GUILD  2014-05-07 950.00$                  P

ROACH PAM  KING COUNTY CORRECTIONS GUILD  2013-12-06 900.00$                  P

ROACH PAM  KING COUNTY CORRECTIONS GUILD  2013-12-06 900.00$                  G

FERRELL JAMES A  KING COUNTY CORRECTIONS GUILD  2013-11-20 900.00$                  G

UPTHEGROVE DAVID P  KING COUNTY CORRECTIONS GUILD  2013-08-09 900.00$                  G

LOVICK JOHNNY R  KING COUNTY CORRECTIONS GUILD  2013-07-10 900.00$                  P

PUBLIC SAFETY PAC  KING COUNTY CORRECTIONS GUILD  2013-06-19 7,500.00$               N

URQUHART JOHN W  KING COUNTY CORRECTIONS GUILD  2013-05-07 900.00$                  P

VON REICHBAUER PETER G  KING COUNTY CORRECTIONS GUILD  2013-03-11 900.00$                  G

VON REICHBAUER PETER G  KING COUNTY CORRECTIONS GUILD  2013-03-11 900.00$                  P
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HARRELL BRUCE A  KING COUNTY CORRECTIONS GUILD  2013-03-08 700.00$                  P

DUNN REAGAN B  KING COUNTY CORRECTIONS GUILD  2013-02-28 900.00$                  G

DUNN REAGAN B  KING COUNTY CORRECTIONS GUILD  2013-02-28 900.00$                  P

FERGUSON ROBERT W  KING COUNTY CORRECTIONS GUILD  2013-01-09 1,800.00$               P

FERGUSON ROBERT W  KING COUNTY CORRECTIONS GUILD  2013-01-09 1,800.00$               G

DEMBOWSKI RODRICK J  KING COUNTY CORRECTIONS GUILD  2012-11-30 900.00$                  P

CONSTANTINE JAMES DOW  KING COUNTY CORRECTIONS GUILD  2012-11-13 900.00$                  G

CONSTANTINE JAMES DOW  KING COUNTY CORRECTIONS GUILD  2012-11-13 900.00$                  P

STRACHAN STEVEN D  KING COUNTY CORRECTIONS GUILD  2012-10-01 900.00$                  G

SULLIVAN PATRICK J  KING COUNTY CORRECTIONS GUILD  2012-09-05 900.00$                  G

SULLIVAN PATRICK J  KING COUNTY CORRECTIONS GUILD  2012-09-05 900.00$                  P

BENTON DONALD M  KING COUNTY CORRECTIONS GUILD  2012-08-17 900.00$                  G

LITZOW STEPHEN R  KING COUNTY CORRECTIONS GUILD  2012-07-03 900.00$                  P

PHILLIPS BRETT  KING COUNTY CORRECTIONS GUILD  2012-06-30 900.00$                  P

HURST CHRISTOPHER A  KING COUNTY CORRECTIONS OFFICERS GUILD  2012-06-18 900.00$                  G

HURST CHRISTOPHER A  KING COUNTY CORRECTIONS OFFICERS GUILD  2012-06-18 900.00$                  P

SCHOESLER MARK G  KING COUNTY CORRECTIONS GUILD  2012-06-18 900.00$                  P

ERNSDORFF GARY M  KING COUNTY CORRECTIONS GUILD  2012-06-12 500.00$                  P

O'DONNELL SEAN P  KING COUNTY CORRECTIONS GUILD  2012-04-02 900.00$                  P

DUNN REAGAN B  KING COUNTY CORRECTIONS GUILD  2012-03-30 1,000.00$               G

DUNN REAGAN B  KING COUNTY CORRECTIONS GUILD  2012-03-30 200.00$                  P

WA ST REPUB PARTY NON EXEMPT  KING COUNTY CORRECTIONS GUILD  2012-03-29 2,500.00$               P

FERGUSON ROBERT W  KING COUNTY CORRECTIONS GUILD  2012-03-16 1,000.00$               G

FERGUSON ROBERT W  KING COUNTY CORRECTIONS GUILD  2012-03-16 200.00$                  P

FERGUSON ROBERT W  KING COUNTY CORRECTIONS GUILD  2011-10-10 800.00$                  G

63,150.00$           
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